through undersigned counsel, hereby sues Defendant JOHN DOE, an individual; for damages and 

equitable relief.  As grounds therefor, Plaintiff alleges the following: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This action is brought by Plaintiff, a Florida citizen, who lost approximately One 

Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000.00) worth of  cryptocurrency from a fraudulent 

investment scheme. 

2. Defendant JOHN DOE played a material role in the scheme to steal Plaintiff’s assets 

and, upon information and belief, currently possesses all or a significant portion of Plaintiff’s stolen

[...]

waiving his right to amend this pleading to add such parties, should the facts warrant adding such 

parties. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

8. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because the amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of 

interest, costs and attorneys’ fees, and is an action between citizens of different states. 

9. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant because he or she committed a 

tort in this jurisdiction. 

10. Venue of this action is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

[...]

cryptocurrency exchange Coinbase, which Plaintiff funded with monies that were used to purchase 

cryptocurrency that was subsequently transferred to what Plaintiff believed was another 

cryptocurrency exchange, “MINE DIGITAL.” 

13. Plaintiff funded his Coinbase account with approximately One Million Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000.00); used those funds to purchase Tether1, and then sent those Tether 

to an investment account allegedly created for Plaintiff that was overseen by Defendant JOHN DOE. 

14. According to Defendant, the external investment account into which Plaintiff’s Tether

[...]

in assets of Defendant’s account(s) at FTX, KRAKEN, OKX (OKEx), BINANCE, GATE.IO, and 

ZB.COM, and elsewhere. 

56. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, Plaintiff suffered the wrongful 

conversion of personal property whose value exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff ANDREW ASTROVE, an individual, demands entry of a judgment 

against Defendant JOHN DOE, an individual; for damages, including principal, interest, lost profits, 

expenses, and any other relief the Court deems proper. 

COUNT V - UNJUST ENRICHMENT